State-Specific Settlement Funds, or $369,382.65. SA, § 8.1. The Settlement Agreement also 

provides for service awards to the named Plaintiffs from their respective State-Specific Settlement 

Funds as follows: five thousand dollars ($5,000) to the California Settlement Class Representative; 

two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Illinois Settlement Class Representative; two-

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Indiana Settlement Class Representative; two-

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Ohio Settlement Class Representative; and two-

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Nevada Settlement Class Representative. Id., § 8.3. 

III. LEGAL STANDARD 

Illinois has adopted the “common fund doctrine” for the payment of attorneys’ fees in class 

action cases. Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs., 242 Ill. 2d 261, 265 (2011);

[...]

that Plaintiffs will petition the Court for a service award for the Settlement Class Representatives. 

S.A. ¶ 8.3. The Parties agree that, subject to the Court’s approval, Plaintiffs shall each be entitled 

to a service award as follows: five thousand dollars ($5,000) to the California Settlement Class 

Representative; two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Illinois Settlement Class 

Representative; two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Indiana Settlement Class 

Representative; two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Ohio Settlement Class 

Representative; and two-thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to the Nevada Settlement Class 

Representative. Id. Such awards are common to incentivize plaintiffs to bring their claims on a 

class basis, as they reflect the benefit conferred on the class and encourage the future filing of 

beneficial litigation.